

SC92401

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

801 SKINKER BOULEVARD CORP., et al.,

Appellants,

v.

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Review From
The Administrative Hearing Commission,
The Honorable Nimrod T. Chapel, Jr., Commissioner**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

**CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General**

**JEREMIAH J. MORGAN
Deputy Solicitor General
Missouri Bar No. 50387
207 West High Street
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Telephone No. (573) 751-1800
Fax No. (573) 751-0774
Jeremiah.Morgan@ago.mo.gov**

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 7

I. The Plain Language of the Tax Exemption in § 144.030.2(24),
Which Must Be Strictly Construed Against the Taxpayers,
Does Not Apply to the Condominium Common Areas in This
Case. – Responding to Appellants’ Points I and II. 8

A. Tax Exemptions are Strictly Construed Against the
Taxpayers. 9

B. The Plain Language of § 144.030.2(24) is Dispositive
in Several Ways. 10

1. Common areas are not used by an “individual
occupant,” but by every occupant and even the
Corporation. 12

2. For common areas to be exempt, the
condominiums must be on a “single or master
meter.” 15

3. The sellers of the gas and electric in this case –
Laclede and Ameren – determined the
purchases were nonexempt. 18

II. The Surrounding Provisions of the Statute Support the
Commission’s Conclusion That the Common Areas in This
Case are Not Exempt From Sales and Use Taxes. 20

CONCLUSION..... 24

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Akins v. Dir. of Revenue,</i> 303 S.W.3d 563 (Mo. banc 2010)	11
<i>American Healthcare Mgmt., Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,</i> 984 S.W.2d 496 (Mo. banc 1999)	20, 23
<i>Bosworth v. Sewell,</i> 918 S.W.2d 773 (Mo. banc 1996)	11
<i>Branson Properties USA, L.P. v. Dir. of Revenue,</i> 110 S.W.3d 824 (Mo. banc 2003)	5, 9
<i>Brinker Mo., Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,</i> 319 S.W.3d 433 (Mo. banc 2010)	7
<i>Butler v. Mitchell-Hugeback, Inc.,</i> 895 S.W.2d 15 (Mo. banc 1995)	20
<i>Concord Publ’g House, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,</i> 916 S.W.2d 186 (Mo. banc 1996)	7
<i>Cook Tractor Co., Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,</i> 187 S.W.3d 870 (Mo. banc 2006)	10, 12
<i>Dir. of Revenue v. Armco, Inc.,</i> 787 S.W.2d 722 (Mo. banc 1990)	10

Great S. Bank v. Dir. of Revenue,
269 S.W.3d 22 (Mo. banc 2008) 10

Hargis v. JLB Corp.,
357 S.W.3d 574 (Mo. banc 2011) 5

Harrison v. MFA Mut. Ins. Co.,
607 S.W.2d 137 (Mo. banc 1980) 13

Hyde Park Hous. P’ship v. Dir. of Revenue,
850 S.W.2d 82 (Mo. banc 1993) 14, 19, 22

L & R Egg Co., Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,
796 S.W.2d 624 (Mo. banc 1990) 7

Mo. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Dir. of Revenue,
733 S.W.2d 448 (Mo. banc 1987) 10

State Bd. of Registration for the Healing Arts v. McDonagh,
123 S.W.3d 146 (Mo. banc 2003) 7

State ex rel. Angoff v. Wells,
987 S.W.2d 411 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999) 13

State ex rel. Burns v. Whittington,
219 S.W.3d 224 (Mo. banc 2007) 20

State ex rel. Union Elec. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
765 S.W.2d 626 (Mo. App. W.D. 1988) 14

State ex rel. White Family Partnership v. Roldan,
 271 S.W.3d 569 (Mo. banc 2008) 11

STATUTES

§ 144.020..... 1
 § 144.020.1(3) 8
 § 144.030..... 8
 § 144.030.2(24)*passim*
 § 144.030.2(24)(a).....*passim*
 § 144.030.2(24)(b)..... 19, 21
 § 144.030.2(24)(c) 5, 21
 § 621.193..... 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed.) 16
 G.C. Thornton, *Legislative Drafting* 99 (4th ed. 1996) 16
